Long Hill Township Committee Minutes November 29, 2012 Special Meeting

The Township Committee of the Township of Long Hill, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, convened in Special Session at the Municipal Building, 915 Valley Road, Gillette, New Jersey, on Thursday, **November 29, 2012** at 6:00 p.m.

Statement of Adequate Notice:

Deputy Mayor Piserchia read the following statement:

"In compliance with the Open Public Meetings Law of New Jersey, adequate notice of this meeting was included in a list of meetings notice which was electronically sent to the Echoes Sentinel, Courier News and Daily Record on January 4, 2012; posted on the bulletin board in the Municipal Building on January 4, 2012 and has remained continuously posted as the required notices under the Statute. In addition, a copy of this notice is and has been available to the public and is on file in the office of the Municipal Clerk."

Pledge of Allegiance:

All present recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

Roll Call:

On roll call the following Committee members were present:

Present: Mr. Aroneo, Mr. Piserchia, Mr. Roshto,

Absent: Mayor Mazzucco, Mr. Schuler

Also present: Mr. Henry, Administrator

Resolutions:

RESOLUTION 12-383 APPROVING ANNUAL MEYERSVILLE CIRCLE ASSOCIATION TREE LIGHTING CEREMONY WITH FIRE WORKS

WHEREAS, Meyersville Circle Association in conjunction with the Long Hill Township Recreation Department have requested permission to hold their annual tree lighting ceremony with a fire works display on Sunday, December 2, 2012; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 21:3-3 et seq. authorizes the Township Committee to issue permits for public displays of fireworks under certain circumstances and directs the Township Clerk to forward a copy of the approval to the Office of Public Safety Compliance; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Long Hill, County of Morris, State of New Jersey authorizes the Meyersville Circle Association to conduct their annual tree lighting and fireworks on December 2, 2012 contingent upon the approval of all necessary permits and receipt of a Hold Harmless Agreement.

Public Comment

Deputy Mayor Piserchia opened the meeting to comments from the public. Being none, he closed the meeting for comments from the public.

<u>Adjournment</u>

There being no further business, a motion was made by Mr. Aroneo and seconded by Mr. Roshto to adjourn the meeting All Ayes

Respectfully submitted,

Neil Henry Deputy Township Clerk /mf/

Approved: March 13, 2013